

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Greg Weber,
Governor of the
State of Gilead,
Petitioner,

v.

Winston Smith,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURTS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Exam # 2231
Counsel for Petitioner
Office of the Attorney
General for the State of
Gilead
4 Ocean Bay Road
Ocean Bay, Gilead 99901

MARCH 8, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	v
STANDARD OF REVIEW	v
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT:	
I. THE STATE OF GILEAD’S SPECIALTY LICENSE PLATE PROGRAM IS GOVERNMENT SPEECH AND, ACCORDINGLY, THE GOVERNOR OF GILEAD MAY REJECT CERTAIN SPECIALTY LICENSE PLATE PROPOSALS WITHOUT VIOLATING APPLICANTS’ FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS	4
A. The Predominate Test Supporting The Case For Private Speech is Dysfunctional and Should Not Be Applied To The Present Controversy	5
B. The Specialty License Plate Program At Issue Is A Forum For Government Speech.....	7
II. EVEN IF THE SPECIALTY LICENSE PLATE PROGRAM AT ISSUE IS DETERMINED TO BE A FORUM THAT INVOLVES MIXED SPEECH, THE STATE OF GILEAD MAY REJECT THE RESPONDENT’S PROPOSAL WITHOUT DISCRIMINATING ON THE BASIS OF VIEWPOINT	10
A. The Respondent’s Proposal Affronts Legitimate And Compelling Public Policy Interests That The State of Gilead Is Required To Protect.....	11
B. An Examination Of The Program At Issue Reveals Its Nondiscriminatory Character.....	13
C. The State of Gilead May Reject The Respondent’s Proposal For Its Content.....	14

CONCLUSION.....	15-16
PRAYER.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>ACLU of N.C. v. Conti</i> , 835 F. Supp 2d 51 (2011).....	6-7
<i>ACLU of Tenn. v. Bredesen</i> , 441 F.3d 370 (6th Cir. 2006)	5, 7-8
<i>Ariz. Life Coalition, Inc. v. Stanton</i> , 515 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2011)	4, 8, 11
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	9
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass'n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005).....	7, 11
<i>Lewis v. Wilson</i> , 253 F.3d 1077 (8th Cir. 2001).....	10, 12
<i>Nat'l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perry v. McDonald</i> , 280 F.3d 159 (2nd Cir. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of S.C., Inc. v. Rose</i> , 361 F.3d 786 (4th Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	6, 9
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	4, 7, 10, 14
<i>Summers v. Adams</i> , 669 F. Supp. 2d 637 (2009)	6-7
<i>Summum v. City of Ogden</i> , 297 F.3d 995 (10th Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>United States v. Kokinda</i> , 497 U.S. 720 (1990).....	4, 8
<i>Wells v. City & County of Denver</i> , 257 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2001).....	6
 United States Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	4
